## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Filing to Change Criteria for Assessment of New Customer Deposits

**File No. GE-2014-0180** Tariff No. YG-2014-0246

## ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND ESTABLISHING TIME TO APPLY TO INTERVENE

)

)

Issue Date: December 9, 2013 Effective Date: December 9, 2013 On December 9, 2013, Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri

submitted a tariff revision along with a motion seeking a variance from Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-13.030, which governs the conditions under which Ameren Missouri may require a deposit from a new applicant for natural gas service. Ameren Missouri seeks to utilize the prospective customer's credit score to determine whether a deposit should be required. The submitted tariff carries an effective date of February 7, 2014.

Before acting on Ameren Missouri's tariff and request for variance, the Commission will notify potentially interested parties about this filing and will establish a time for the filing of applications to intervene.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's data center shall provide a copy of this order to all subscribers to the service list for File No. AX-2013-0091, the rulemaking case that recently addressed some of the issues raised by Ameren Missouri's tariff and request for variance. In addition, the data center shall provide a copy of this order to the following commenters in AX-2013-0091 that did not subscribe to the service list for that

file: Laclede Gas Company; Missouri American Water Company; and People's Community Action Corporation in St. Louis, Missouri.

2. The Commission's Public Information Office shall make notice of this order available to the media serving Ameren Missouri's natural gas service area and to the members of the General Assembly representing Ameren Missouri's natural gas service area.

3. Any appropriate person or entity wishing to apply to intervene shall do so no later than December 31, 2013.

4. This order shall become effective upon issuance.



## BY THE COMMISSION

1 1 (orris I Woodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013.